
 

 

MEETING 
 

COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 9TH JUNE, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF COMMUNITY LEADERSHIP AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Roberto Weeden-Sanz 
 
Councillors: 
Roberto Weeden-Sanz  Helene Richman  Nizza Fluss  
Jennifer Grocock   Charlie O-Macauley  Lachhya Bahadur Gurung 
Sarah Conway    Zakia Zubairi  
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday, 4th 
June at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Tracy Scollin Tel 020 8359 2315  
tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: Tracy Scollin Tel 020 8359 2315 tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

Please consider the environment before printing 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members (If any)  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any)  
 

 

5.   Public Comments and Questions (If any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (If any)  
 

 

7.   Community Participation Strategy  
 

11 - 48 

8.   Community Safety Governance Review  
 

49 - 62 

9.   Forward Plan  
 

63 - 66 

10.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin Tel 
020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 



 
 
     

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee 

 
8 March 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman) 

Councillor Roberto Weeden-Sanz (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Jennifer Grocock 
Councillor Helene Richman 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
 

Councillor Sara Conway 
Councillor Danny Rich 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Cllr Rich asked for a correction under item 3: he is a magistrate and sits on the Youth 
Bench but is not a ‘youth magistrate’; this role doesn’t exist.   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2020 were approved subject to the 
above amendment.  
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Charlie O-Macauley. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Cllr Grocock noted that she is the Chairman of the Finchley and Golders Green Area 
Committee and of the East Barnet Community and Police Panel Ward. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
A Member’s Item was received in the name of Cllr Zakia Zubairi – Hendon Library 
and Hendon Hub 
 
Cllr Zubairi stated that assurances need to be given that Hendon Library will remain in its 
current historic building. Members have received many calls from residents opposing the 
proposed changes to the Hendon Library, which has been in its location since 1929. Cllr 
Zubairi commented that Barnet Council has wasted £500,000 on reducing the library’s 
floor space by 13% and had also cut staffed opening hours. Residents have expressed 
concerns that its temporary move to a portacabin would result in the loss of this library 
altogether. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
The Chairman noted that a consultation process is currently underway and requested 
that Cllr Zubairi forward her comments to the Governance Service so that they could be 
included in the response.  
Action: Cllr Zubairi 
 
The Chairman added that the Hendon Library would be considered when it returns to 
CLLC following the consultation. CLLC would interrogate the findings on the library 
services aspects of the consultation but not on the wider Hendon Hub, which would be 
considered by Policy & Resources Committee.  
  
The Director of Assurance, Ms Clair Green stated that the item that had been previously 
presented to CLLC set out the wider consultation around the Hendon Hub. A link would 
be sent to all Members on the consultation, which is currently on the ‘Engage Barnet’ 
section of the website. Ms Green would confirm the arrangements outside the meeting 
and with the Chairman, to ensure that it is brought back to CLLC. She would ensure that 
Members are clear of the next steps.  
 
Clerk’s note: Due to technical difficulties the Assistant Director: Commissioning and 
Business Improvement was unable to comment at the virtual meeting so has added the 
[...]

Forums and other ways of reaching those who may be disengaged.  
 
The Chairman reported that the committee would be feeding into the Participation 
Strategy very soon. He added that he has been impressed with officers and the many 
voluntary, community and faith sector (VCFS) organisations that have set up joint 
working in very difficult circumstances during the pandemic and agreed that the 
pandemic had highlighted where further work is needed. He invited the Community 
Engagement, Participation and Strategy Lead, Mr Will Cooper, to speak on the 
Community Participation Strategy.   
 
Mr Cooper noted that the consultation aspect of the Strategy would be considered by 
Policy & Resources Committee (P&R). The Consultation and Engagement Strategy 
would be part of this and its refresh would be considered by CLLC. Mr Cooper agreed 
that different ways of working could be discussed to try to get residents more involved 
and to ensure that those without online access can be reached. The successes from 
working with partners during the pandemic should be built on and would be considered 
as part of the Community Participation Strategy, including trying to formalise some of the 
relationships built during this time.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report.  
 

7.    DOMESTIC ABUSE AND VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS STRATEGY  
 
Mr Peter Clifton, Community Safety Manager, noted that domestic abuse services had 
been reconfigured over the past year to ensure continued support for victims during the 
pandemic. There had also been a fourfold increase in the MARAC meetings and a 
communications campaign on how to report domestic abuse, emphasising that people 
could still leave home despite lockdown if they are at risk.   
 
In addition, the allocation of Independent Domestic Violence Advisors (IDVA) has been 
increased and information sharing with the MARAC Group has been enhanced. 
Additional training on domestic abuse risk identification has been carried out i
[...]
lp them to deal with serious incidents in their wards. Ideally a dedicated 
person to contact at the Council in such incidents could be provided as this can be a 
difficult time for Members.    
 
Cllr Conway noted that the fly tipping taskforce is a positive step but this continued to be 
a huge problem in Burnt Oak. She requested a discussion on environmental crime at a 
future meeting.  
 
Ms Green responded that governance is looking into future training needs and other 
support that can be put in place in relation to community safety. This would be a positive 
addition to the member development programme; she noted that any other suggestions 
from Members on development needs are welcome.  
 
Ms Green noted that the issue of fly tipping is shared with Environment Committee, 
There is a dedicated team that is tasked to clean up fly tipping as it appears. Further 

9



 

6 

clarification on communication between the different committees on areas of shared 
interest would be brought back, to ensure that committees are kept informed.  
 
The Chairman noted that a future CST report to CLLC includes details on fly tipping 
enforcement.  
Action: Director of Assurance  
 

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.14 pm 
 
 

  

10



 

 

 

Summary 

This the fourth update to the Community Participation Strategy, which was first approved in 

2014. Originally scheduled for November 2020, this update has been delayed due to the 

interruption to normal council business caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.  

During those intervening months, the Barnet Plan 2021-2025 has been published. This sets 

out a new approach for the council based on greater partnership working; both across 

professional sectors but also with residents. It also includes a commitment to explore 

place-based working. The Community Participation Strategy 2021 responds to these aims. 

It looks at how the council can maximise the new strengthened bonds that have developed 

between partners and communities during COVID-19, and how we can use these to meet 

the challenges that the pandemic has brought on the borough.  

 

Community Leadership and Libraries 

Committee  

 

9 June 2021 

 

Title  Barnet Community Participation Strategy 2021 

Report of 
Councillor Thompstone, Chairman of Community Leadership 

and Libraries Committee 

Wards All  

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix 1. Barnet Community Participation Strategy 2021 

Officer Contact Details  
William Cooper, Deputy Head of Strategy – Strategy and 

Engagement. william.cooper@barnet.gov.uk   

020 8359 2236 

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:william.cooper@barnet.gov.uk


Title lead Booklet title title sub 

 

2 

This is a more broad-reaching version of the Community Participation Strategy than 

previous updates. However, it remains true to the original outcomes proposed in 2014: 

 Residents and community groups will be more independent and resilient; able to 
deliver more, and to take on more responsibility for their local areas  

 Services will offer more choice, and be better matched to local need  

 The Council and the community will work together to make sure community capacity 
is supported and used to its full potential  

 People become more active, involved and engaged in their communities by 

unlocking the substantial capacity of both the council and local business’ workforce 

and direct it to where it is most needed in the borough.  

 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That members approve the new Community Participation Strategy 
2. That members approve the proposal to increase the funding to the Barnet Together 

infrastructure partnership, and to delegate responsibility to officers to develop a 
detailed costings proposal for this to be approved by Policy and Resources 
Committee     
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The last update of the Community Participation Strate
[...]
 carers 
of adults with learning disabilities living in Barnet.  

Community Focus Inclusive 

Arts 

Using art to improve the well-being of disadvantaged residents 
targeted at over 55 years. The project will use arts to develop residents’ 
digital skills, as well as digital support peer networks.  

Barnet Citizens Advice  

 

The programme will create a CAB adviser to provide support to enable 
those who are self-employed to stay in business, such as advice on 
business debt, and to those currently unemployed to set up a business.  

Twining Enterprise 

 

The programme will provide four Employment Specialists to support 
100 clients per year with mental health problems to overcome their 
challenges and secure sustained employment. 

The Arts Depot Trust Limited 

 

A falls prevention dance and movement outreach programme designed 
by dance artists specialists and an NHS Frailty Lead Physiotherapist.  

Community Network Group 

CIC 

 

Support programme for over 40 Farsi speaking, isolated elderly people 
with weekly exercise sessions, emotional wellbeing workshops and 
digital inclusion lessons.  

Stonegrove Community Trust 

 

Funding for a Postural Stability Instructor to work within rehab services 
in the NHS, delivering two classes per week to help people to regain 
lost mobility.  

 

 

  

46



Title lead Booklet title title sub 

 

37 

 

7.23 Crowdfund Barnet  

 

The council’s crowdfunding platform, CrowdFund Barnet is now in its fourth year and in this time, it 

has enabled 20 community projects to fundraise a combined total of over £600,000.    

 

Crowdfunding is a particularly useful tool for involving residents in place-based projects. Groups of 

residents or individuals can propose an idea and publicly fundraise for it in a way that might not 

normally be available to them if they are not a constituted charity. However, formal VCFS groups are 

also welcome to use the platform too.  

 

Projects that meet the council’s priorities
[...]
, as well as to develop 

their services. Barnet Together will comprehensively map both the training needs in the sector and 

the capacity for member organisations to deliver training. This will also involve the council, with the 

potential for officers to provide skills sharing training to VCFS organisations through employee 

volunteering. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                            

48



 

 

Summary 

Community Safety functions transferred from the Environment Directorate to the Assurance 
Directorate in November 2019 for an interim period. In November 2019 responsibility for 
Community Safety transferred from the Executive Director of Environment to the Director of 
Assurance on an interim basis.  Following the successful transfer of staff and 
responsibilities between the directorates over the interim period, a further review has taken 
place and the following changes to the Community Safety team have now been made on a 
permanent basis;  

Assurance, Community Safety 

Responsibilities as outlined the Community Safety Accreditation scheme of Powers 
including: 

 Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

 Environmental Crime  

 Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB)  

 Prevent Agenda (including Hate Crime)  

 CCTV 

 Covid -19 Enforcement  

 

 
Community Leadership and Libraries 

Committee 
 

 

9 June 2021 
  

Title  
Governance Review – Community 
Safety 

Report of 
Cllr Reuben Thompstone, Chairman, Community Leadership 
and Libraries Committee 

Wards All 

Status All 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix A – Community Safety Governance Review 

Officer Contact Details  

Governance Officer: Tracy.Scollin@barnet.gov.uk, Tel 020 
8359 2315 

Head of Governance: Andrew.Charlwood@barnet.gov.uk, Tel 
020 8359 2014 

49

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Tracy.Scollin@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.Charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


   

 

Family Services, new areas of responsibility 

 Domestic violence (DV) 

 Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG);  

 Reduced Offending (RO)  

 Integrated Offender Management (IOM)  

 Violence, Vulnerability & Exploitation (VVE) 

The Schemes of Delegation of the Director of Assurance and Executive Director of 
Children’s Services will be amended accordingly.  

In addition, officers have undertaken a review into governance arrangements relating to 
crime and disorder and community safety.  This report sets out the where responsibility for 
community safety and enforcement functions sit within the Council and provides details of 
the governance review and changes and improvements to be implemented.  

 

Officers Recommendations  

That the Committee:  

1. Note the distribution of Community Safety functions across the Council; and  

2. Note and provide comments on the Community Safety Governance Review 
(Appendix A).  

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 A Community Safety Governance Review was initiated by the Director of Assurance to 

ensure that there was clarity around the roles and responsibilities of the various 
governance bodies which have responsibility for elements of community safety namely: 
Community Leadership & Libraries Committee; Environment Committee; and Safer 
Communities Partnership Board.  It also sought to provide assurance that all the 
council’s statutory obligations in relation to crime and disorder and community safety 
were being met and that our arrangements were consistent with best practice. 

 
1.2 In addition, the Committee are requested to note that following the interim transfer of 

community safety functions from the Environment Directorate to the Assurance 
Directorate in November 2019 Following the successful transfer of staff and 
responsibilities between the directorates over the interim period, a further review has 
taken place and the following changes to the Community Safety team have now been 
made on a permanent basis;  

 
1.2.1  Assurance - Community Safety 

Responsibilities as outlined the Community Safety Accreditation scheme of Powers 
including: 

 Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 
 Environmental Crime  
 Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB)  
 Prevent Agenda (including Hate Crime)  
 CCTV 
 Covid -19 Enforcement  

1.2.2 Family Services - transfer of services and new areas of responsibility 
 Domestic violence (DV) 

50



   

 

 Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG);  
 Reduced Offending (RO)  
 Integrated Offender Management (IOM)  
 Violence, Vulnerability & Exploitation (VVE) 

 
1.3 Details of the Community Safety Governance review and actions are set out in Appendix 

A.  The review covered the following areas: 
 

 Legal Framework 
 Safer Communities Partnership Board – overview of responsibilities, membership, 

Safer Communities Strategy, operational sub-groups and promotional work 
 Community Leadership & Libraries Committee – overview of responsibilities and 

membership 
 Benchmarking – committee/scrutiny arrangements, partnership arrangements and 

other information 
 Actions progressed 
 

1.4 In relation to the actions progressed as detailed in Appendix A, the Committee are 
requested to note that the terms of reference of the Community Leadership & Libraries 
Committee and the Environment Committee have been updated to provide clarity on the 
reporting of community safety and enforcement issues across the two committees.   
Extracts from the updated terms of reference approved at Annual Council on 25 May 
2021 are as follows with changes in bold underlined: 

 
1.4.1 Environment Committee:  

 

(1) Responsibility for all borough-wide or cross-constituency matters relating to the street 
scene including, parking, road safety, lighting, street cleaning, littering, fly-tipping, fly-
posting, graffiti, transport, waste, waterways, refuse, recycling, allotments, parks, trees, 
crematoria and mortuary, trading standards and environmental health. 
 

1.4.2 Community Leadership & Libraries Committee:  
 

(1) Responsi
[...]
utiny, where 
partners would rather not use a 
formal committee for the 
discussion of all community safety 
issues.  

61



Appendix A - Community Safety Governance Review 

 

Work programmes developed by the Chairs 
 
Boards are open to scrutiny by all agencies 
and, the council’s scrutiny boards. 
 

Havering Crime and Disorder Sub-Committee 
 

 Scrutinises the Council’s joint 
working with the police and other 
public agencies. 

 Meets 4x a year 

 Coronavirus response 
 

Havering Community Safety Partnership 
 
Assesses priorities set out in the partnership 
plan and recommends any changes. 
 
 

Subgroups with strong links to 
strategic themes: 
ASB and Community MARAC 
DV perpetrators panel 
VAWG Strategic Group 
Multi-Agency Sexual Exploitation 
Group 

 

Following the review, the following actions have been progressed: 

1. Consider SCPB having a dedicated Communications lead to enable work and outcomes to be publicised and promoted 

2. Circulating agendas and minutes of SCPB to the Opposition Spokesperson for Community Safety to improve awareness of crime and disorder and 

community safety issues 

3. Improved sharing of information between SCPB and the CLLC to increase awareness crime and disorder and community safety issues across both bodies 

4. Development of comprehensive work programmes for SCPB and the CLLC to ensure timely reporting of issues to both bodies and minimise duplication 

5. Request that SCPB partners provide substitutes for the Board to ensure attendance at each meeting 

6. Add crime and disorder / community safety onto the Member Development Programme to ensure that Members have clarity around the roles and 

responsibilities of the various governance bodies and organisations to ensure the correct routing of issues. 

7. Updated terms of reference of CLLC and Environment Committee to ensure clarity around reporting of enforcement and community safety issues to 

theme committees. 

8. Review forward plans alongside update
[...]
reference for 
CLLC and will update in due course  

Re-provision of Hendon Library 
and Local Studies Centre, and 
Relocation of School Libraries 
Resource Service 
 

TBC Head of Libraries 
Service 

Non-key 

65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Community Participation Strategy
	8 Community Safety Governance Review
	Appendix A - Community Safety Governance ReviewCG

	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Community Leadership and Libraries Committee 

 
9 June 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman) 

Councillor Roberto Weeden-Sanz (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Jennifer Grocock 
Councillor Helene Richman 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
 

Councillor Sara Conway 
Councillor Charlie O-Macauley 
Councillor Danny Rich 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes were approved as an accurate record.  
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Zubairi. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC COMMENTS AND QUESTIONS (IF ANY)  
 
A public comment received from Mr John Dix, and officers’ response, was noted.  
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

7.    COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION STRATEGY  
 
Mr Will Cooper, Deputy Head of Strategy – Strategy and Engagement, presented his 
report, the fourth update to the Community Participation Strategy. He noted that the 
budget proposals would be presented to Policy & Resources Committee (P&R) the 
following week for approval.   
 
A Member asked how value for money from the different charities is measured. Mr 
Cooper stated that a lot of time is spent on designing a mechanism for evaluating 



 

2 

outcomes, and that Barnet Council expects all recipients of funding to report back on 
how the money was spent.  
 
A Member enquired how the needs of the community were understood, given that 
consultations do not capture all sections of the community. Mr Cooper responded that 
this is combined with feedback from Ward Members, trusted community organisations, 
the Engage Barnet online portal and various other sources of information. 
 
A Member asked what steps are being taken to ensure that this is a living document and 
direction of travel, and asked about the timetable, such as around the mapping of 
community assets. Mr Cooper responded that a Strategy Manager will be working on 
implementation as soon as the Strategy has been approved. The mapping of assets is 
currently underway. The most urgent matter is to resolve the Barnet Together settlement, 
and for an action plan to be put in place. 
 
A Member asked about the Council recognising and supporting its many volunteers, for 
example introducing accreditation and further investment. The Member also asked why 
there are some community groups still not engaging. There was also concern that too 
much is being expected of volunteers and community groups who were possibly carrying 
out work that was unsafe for them to do. Mr Cooper responded that many volunteers are 
enthusiastic but the Council would not want them to put themselves in any danger.  Mr 
Cooper agreed that the reach of Barnet Together is insufficient, adding that the team is 
working on this and has an idea of the communities that are not involved. 
 
A Member noted that there are 1000 volunteers registered who have not been deployed. 
Mr Cooper responded that there are several reasons; some residents later become 
unavailable after registering, and some opportunities do not suit some volunteers.  
However, the team is confident that the people on the database are keen to volunteer, as 
a new database was implemented and updated during the pandemic. 
 
A Member enquired about crowd funding and how donations could be supported to a 
sufficient level to receive match funding. Mr Cooper would follow this up after the 
meeting. 
Action: Mr Cooper 
 
A Member enquired how much funding each of the organisations had received under the 
Community Innovation Fund. Mr Cooper responded that there were three categories; the 
smallest providing funding of £2000, up to the ‘big idea’ which awarded up to £100,000. 
The priorities for the fund are:  
 

 support for unpaid carers 

 digital inclusion project 

 residents at risk of losing jobs,  

 residents at risk of losing functionality and mobility.   
 
Mr Cooper outlined the funding awarded under the scheme: 
  

 Westminster Roman Catholic Diocese Trust, £10,000 for its Online Carers Forum 

 Community Focus Inclusive Arts, just under £10,000 

 Barnet CAB £63,500 to appoint new advisor to help self-employed residents to 
stay in business 

 Twining Enterprise, just under £20,000 for employment specialists 



 

3 

 Arts Depot, £10,000 on programme to use dance and movement to prevent falls in 
frail older people with NHS physiotherapist 

 Community Network Group; £10,000 support for isolated elderly people  

 Stoneberg Community Trust; £3750 Postural stability instructor to work with NHS 
rehab to help people regain mobility.  

 
A Member asked who sits on the panel for the fund. Mr Cooper responded that the panel 
includes funders who are the Integrated Care Partnership, CCG, Royal Free NHS 
Foundation Trust, representatives of Barnet Together and other statutory partners. Mr 
Cooper would check whether any Councillors are on the panel. 
Action: Mr Cooper 
 
A Member enquired who decides on the amounts allocated. Mr Cooper responded that 
the funding to the Innovation Fund is decided by Policy and Resources Committee. The 
allocations are decided by consulting with officers in their areas of expertise.  
 
A Member noted that a volunteer strategy is needed to prevent burnout and protect 
volunteers’ safety, as well as to encourage them to continue to volunteer. It would be 
interesting to know how only 900 volunteers out of 2,347 had been deployed.  
 
A Member suggested volunteers be contacted by email and that the Committee extends 
its thanks to them. The Chairman agreed and extended his thanks on behalf of the 
Committee, to each person who volunteers for their intention, and for sacrificing their 
time during the pandemic.  
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Cooper for putting together the Community Participation 
Strategy and for Members for their input into it.  
 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approve: 
 
1.       The new Community Participation Strategy  
 
1. The proposal to increase the funding to the Barnet Together Infrastructure 

Partnership, and to delegate responsibility to officers to develop a detailed 
costings proposal for this to be approved by Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

 
 
 

8.    COMMUNITY SAFETY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
The Chairman introduced the officers’ report which outlined the community safety 
governance review, and outlined where responsibility for community safety sat across 
different governance bodies including Environment Committee, Safer Communities 
Partnership Board (SCPB) and the Community Leadership & Libraries Committee 
(CLLC).    
 
The Head of Governance, Andrew Charlwood, reported that the other aim of the report 
was to provide an update on recent internal changes around where community safety 
functions sat in different directorates. In November 2019 community safety functions had 
moved from Environment Directorate to the Assurance Directorate for an interim period. 



 

4 

Following a review, some services had remained in Assurance and others had 
transferred to Family Services as follows:  
 
Assurance: 
 

 Responsibilities as outlined the Community Safety Accreditation scheme of 
Powers including: 

 Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

 Environmental Crime  

 Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB)  

 Prevent Agenda (including Hate Crime)  

 CCTV  

 Covid -19 Enforcement 
 
New areas of responsibility in Family Services: 
 

 Domestic violence (DV) 

 Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG);  

 Reduced Offending (RO)  

 Integrated Offender Management (IOM)  

 Violence, Vulnerability & Exploitation (VVE) 
 
Mr Charlwood noted that Declan Khan, Head of Counter Fraud Operations would work 
closely with Tina McElligot, Director, Children’s Social Care on functions that cut across 
the two directorates.    
 
Mr Charlwood reported that Barnet’s governance arrangements in relation to community 
safety had been reviewed to ensure that these were in line with best practice and the 
legal framework, and to help clarify the roles and responsibilities of the boards and 
committees in relation to community safety to minimise cross-over and duplication.  The 
CLLC has a role to undertake crime and disorder scrutiny. It was noted that although this 
had been carried out annually via an annual report on community safety, it had not been 
made explicit in the Constitution until the recent changes had been made. The legal 
framework around the community safety partnership had also been reviewed, and some 
benchmarking against other Councils carried out, which had demonstrated that the 
SCPB was consistent with other similar sized local authorities in its make-up and 
operation.   
 
Mr Charlwood added that the Terms of Reference (ToRs) of the SCPB, CLLC and 
Environment Committee had been reviewed, and actions agreed as detailed in Appendix 
A had been progressed. Section 1.4 of the report had set out the updates to the ToRs to 
provide greater clarity on which aspects of community safety sit with which governance 
body.   
 
A Member asked where ‘youth crime’ sits. The Director of Assurance, Clair Green 
reported that youth crime remains within Family Services.  
 
A Member stated that it is unfortunate that the Opposition Spokesperson for Community 
Safety only received the papers for the SCPB and was not a member of the Board. The 
Chairman noted that CLLC could not decide on this matter.  
 



 

5 

A Member reported that there had recently been an extreme level of incidents of anti-
Semitism in Barnet, and she asked who to approach in the Council. Mr Khan responded 
that the Community Safety Team (CST) should be contacted but the police must also 
first be the first point of contact as this was a police matter. Barnet runs the Prevent 
Programme and the CST carries out hate crime analysis, but liaises closely with the 
police. 
 
A Member asked about reporting incidents of anti-social behaviour (ASB). Mr Khan noted 
that ASB sits within CST. In the ToR this sits under the broad umbrella of ‘community 
safety’.   
  
A Member enquired what definition of environmental crime sits with CLLC. Mr Khan 
responded environmental crime is anything that is detrimental to the environment, and 
covers a broad spectrum of offences. It is tackled through Regulatory Services, 
Environmental Health and also the Environment Agency had some responsibilities. The 
CST could be contacted as first point of call, and would then refer on as appropriate.  
 

RESOLVED that the Committee: 
1. Note the distribution of Community Safety functions across the Council; and  

2. Note and provide comments on the Community Safety Governance Review 
(Appendix A). 
 

 
 

9.    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Officers reported that Governance has been working with all services on a 
comprehensive review of the work programmes of CLLC and SCPB to ensure that all 
areas covered in their terms of referenced were reported to the Committee regularly.  
 
A Member enquired whether the Council would put out communications around EU 
settled status, which would be introduced in June 2021. Ms Scollin would request a 
written briefing on what the Council is doing in relation to this.   
Action: Governance Officer 
 
A Member enquired about the Hendon Hub proposals, adding that CLLC should discuss 
this and have an opportunity to comment. Mr Charlwood reported that this would be on 
the agenda for the Policy & Resources Committee in July 2021 and that a paper on the 
future of the library service in Hendon would be reported to this committee in due course.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Plan.  
 
 

10.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.04pm 
 
 


